

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

# Request for Quotation

GSD116463

P/	GE :
	1

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

304-346-0546 ELCO MECHANICAL CONTRACTORS PO BOX 349

CHARLESTON WV 25322

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION SHIPTO GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION JOBSITE SEE SPECIFICATIONS

304-558-2317

DA	TE PRIN	TED	TER	IMS OF SAL	E	SHIP VIA		FOB.		FREIGHTTERMS
07,	/07/	2011			y og en euromou.				200000000000000000000000000000000000000	
BID OPENIN	G DATE:	:	18/18/2	2011	Indresos escapion	BID (	OPEN	ING TIME	01;	30PM
LINE		AAUQ	ITITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NUMBER		UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT
0001			I	s		68-42				· ·
			1							SEE PAGE 17
		STEAM I	SOLATI	ON V	LVES	MANHOLE REPLACE	NENT	PROJECT		BID FORM
	17				¥					10.2
				F	EQUES	T FOR QUOTATION	ŀ			
<u> </u>					C	(RFQ) NSTRUCTION				
	1					NO TROCITON	•			
	-	HE WES	T_VIRG	AINIA	STATE	PURCHASING DIV	‡sio	N FOR THE		
		GENCY,	THE W	EST V	IRGIN	IA DIVISION OF (	GENE	RAL SERVIC	ES	
	- I	ABOR A	PATITIO	ERTAI	SEOF	ROVIDE THE AGENO	UY W	DEE \3/ TIH YPP	À	
	N	IANHOLE	S SERV	ING I	HE HI	GH PRESSURE, CAN	MPUS	-WIDE STEA	м	ILULIVEU
	٤	TEAM D	ISTRIE	UTION	SYST	'EM ON THE WEST \	VIRG	INIA STATE	<i> </i>	
:	. (	APTIOL	COMPI	EX IN	CHAF	LESTON, WEST VI	GIN	IA PER THE	2011	AUG 18 PH 12: 21
	F	TTACHE	D SPEC	IFICA	RIOLL.	) <b>.</b>				
	I	MANDA	TORY F	RE-BI	D WII	L BE HELD ON 07/	21/	2011 AT	W	V
	]	0:00 A	M AT 1	03 MI	CHIGA	N AVENUE IN CHAP	RLES	TON,		To the second
	. 1	EST VI	RGINIA	L. AI	L INT	ERESTED PARTIES	ARE	REQUIRED	TO 🖑	
		TTEND				ANDAHADU DDD D-				
	. T	TSOMAL.	TETCAT	TEND O	M anı Hur v	ANDATORY PRE-BIL BID. NO ONE PE	SH	ALL RESULT	IN	
	F	EPRESE	NT MOR	E THA	N ONE	BIDDER.	JRSO.	IN INTEXT		·
4.	P	N ATTE	NDANCE	SHEE	T: WIL	L BE MADE AVAILA	BLE	FOR ALL		
	<u>.</u>	CLENIT.	T DOCE	DERS	TO CO	MPLETE. THIS WI YING ATTENDANCE		SERVE AS T	HE	
		RE-BID	FAT	LURE	TO PR	OVIDE YOUR COMPA	AIV	ZMD THE MANDAT	ORY	
	F	EPRESE	VITATIV	E NAM	E ON	THE ATTENDANCE S	HEE'	T WILL RES	ULT	
	· I	N DISQ	UALIFI	CATIO	N OF	THE BID. THE ST	DATE	WILL NOT		
	A	CCEPT I	TO YAA	HER D	OCUME	NTATION TO VERIF	Y A'	TTENDANCE.		
		111			-SEE-BEV	ERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO	I INDITION	ıs		
SIGNATURE		195				TELEPHONE 304-			DATE	8//8/2011
TITLE	1	NKK	FE	IN C-C-	17.000		310		•	TO BE NOTED ABOVE
	<u> 235</u>	EN DEOD	DAIDING -	<u> </u>	0534	RO (				



TITLE

\*709043152

PO BOX 349

CHARLESTON WV

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

25322

ELCO MECHANICAL CONTRACTORS

304-346-0546

Request for Quotation

GSD116463

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

**ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE** 

KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION
GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION
JOBSITE
SEE SPECIFICATIONS

304-558-2317 FREIGHT TERMS DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA <u>07/07/2011</u> BID OPENING DATE: 08/18/2011 BID OPENING TIME <del>01:30PM</del> CAT. **AMOUNT** LINE QUANTITY ITEM NUMBER THE BIDDER IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ENSURING THEY HAVE COMPLETED THE INFORMATION REQUIRED ON THE ATTENDANCE THE PURCHASING DIVISION AND THE STATE AGENCY WILL NOT ASSUME ANY RESPONSIBILITY FOR A BIDDER-S FAILURE TO COMPLETE THE PRE-BID ATTENDANCE SHEET. ADDITION, WE REQUEST THAT ALL POTENTIAL BIDDERS INCLUD THEIR E-MAIL ADDRESS AND FAX NUMBER. ALL POTENTIAL BIDDERS ARE REQUESTED TO ARRIVE PRIOR TO THE STARTING TIME FOR THE PRE-BID. BIDDERS WHO ARRIVE LATE, BUT PRIOR TO THE DISMISSAL OF THE TECHNICAL PORTION OF THE PRE-BID WILL BE PERMITTED TO SIGN IN. BIDDERS WHO ARRIVE AFTER CONCLUSION OF THE TECHNICAL PORTION OF THE PRE-BID BUT DURING ANY SUBSEQUENT PART OF THE PRE-BID WILL NOT BE PERMITTED TO SIGN THE ATTENDANCE SHEET. TECHNICAL QUESTIONS CONCERNING THIS PROJECT MUST BE SUBMITTED IN WRITING TO KRISTA FERRELL IN THE WEST VIRGINIA STATE PURCHASING DIVISION VIA MAIL AT THE ADDRESS SHOWN IN THE BODY OF THIS RFQ, VIA FAX AT 304-558-4115, OR VIA EMAIL AT KRISTA.S.FERRELL@ WV.GOV. DEADLINE FOR ALL TECHNICAL QUESTIONS IS AT THE CLOSE OF BUSINESS. ANY TECHNICAL QUESTIONS RECEIVED WILL HE ANSWERED BY HORMAL ADDENDUM TO BE ISSUED BY THE PURCHASING DIVISION AFTER THE DEADLINE HAS LAPSED VERBAL COMMUNICATION: ANY VERBAL COMMUNICATION BETWEEN THE VENDOR AND ANY STATE PERSONNEL IS NOT BINDING. INCLUDING THAT MADE AT THE MANDATORY PRE-BID CONFERENCE. ONLY INFORMATION ISSUED IN WRITING AND ADDED TO THE RFQ SPECIFICATIONS BY FORMAL ADDENDUM IS INDING SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE DATE TEI EPHONE



PO BOX 349

CHARLESTON WV

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

ELCO MECHANICAL CONTRACTORS

304-346-0546

#### Request for [ Quotation

RFQ NUMBER

P)	\GE
*. · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
	~

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

KRISTA FERRELL

<del>304 558 2596</del>

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION JOBSITE SEE SPECIFICATIONS

304-558-2317 FREIGHT TERMS F.O.B. TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA DATE PRINTED 07/07/2011 BID OPENING DATE: BID OPENING TIME 08/18/2011 CAT AMOUNT ITEM NUMBER UNITERICE LINE QUANTITY NO CONTACT BETWEEN THE VENDOR AND THE AGENCY IS PERMITTED WITHOUT THE EXPRESS WRITTEN CONSENT OF THE VIOLATION MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF THE STATE BUYER. THE STATE BUYER LISTED ABOVE IS THE SOLE CONTACT BID. FOR ANY AND ALL INOUIRIES AFTER THIS REO IS RELEASED. EXHIBIT 5 west virginia code 21-1D-5 provides that: any solicita-TION FOR A PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT REQUIRES EACH VENDOR THAT SUBMITS A BID FOR THE WORK T \$UBMIT AT THE SAME TIME AN AFFIDAVIT OF COMPLIANCE WITH THE BID. THE ENCLOSED DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SIGNED AND SUBMITTED WITH THE BID AS EVIDENCE OF THE VENDOR'S COMPLIANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS OF ARTI-CLE 1D, CHAPTER 21 OF THE WEST VIRGINIA CODE. FAILURE TO SUBMIT THE SIGNED DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE AFFIDAVIT WIT THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF SUCH BID. NOTICE TO PROCEED: THIS CONTRACT IS TO BE PERFORMED WITHIN 365 CALENDAR DAYS AFTER THE NOTICE TO PROCEED THE AGENCY WILL ISSUE A WRITTEN NOTICE IS RECEIVED. TO PROCEED TO THE SUCCESSFUL VENDOR AFTER THE ISSUANCE OF THE FULLY EXECUTED PURCHASE ORDER. THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING RESERVES THE CANCELLATION: RIGHT TO CANCEL THIS CONTRACT IMMEDIATELY UPON WRITTEN NOTICE TO THE VENDOR IF THE MATERIALS OR WORKMANSHIP SUPPLIED ARE OF AN INFERIOR QUALITY OR DO NOT CONFORM WITH THE SPECIFICATIONS OF THE BID AND CONTRACT HERE IN. WAGE RATES: THE CONTRACTOR OR SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL PAY THE HIGHER OF THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR MINIMUM WAGE ED FOR KANAWHA COUNTY PU SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS RATES AS ESTABLISHED DATE TELEPHONE SIGNATURE TITLE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston WY 25007 0400 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

GSD116463

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

KRISTA FERRELL

304-558-2596

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION JOBSITE

304-558-2317

\*709043152 304-346-0546 ELCO MECHANICAL CONTRACTORS OI-P PO BOX 349 CHARLESTON WV SEE SPECIFICATIONS 25322

DATE PR	INTED TE	RMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	F.O.B.	FREIGHTTERMS
07/07					
BID OPENING DAT		<u> </u>			+30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP NO	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
	TO WEST VIRG	TNIA CODE	1-5A, ET, SEQ.	DDRVATI.TMC	
	WAGE RATES A			LINDVALLING	
		] [			
#			ENCES MADE TO AF		
1441			UE (EXCEPT FOR A		
			CONTAINED IN THI		
			TITUTE OF ARCHITE		
10 Sept. 18	PERTAINING T	O THIS CON	RACT ARE HEREBY	DELETED.	
	MODKEDS! COM	BENGATTON.	VENDOR IS REQUI	ם דוויספס סיי חשפו	
			ERS' COMPENSATION		
grade the state			LIND COM BROWN	N II DOCCEDEFOE.	
	ALL OF THE I	TEMS CHECK	D BELOW WILL BE	A REOUIREMENT	
	OF THIS CONT				
	•				
			SFUL VENDOR SHAI		B
			IABILITY INSURAN		"
			UNLESS OTHERWISE		<i>(1)</i>
			MINIMUM AMOUNT C	F INSURANCE	
	GOVERAGE REQ	diken lie e	,000,000.00.		
1000	) BUTLDER	S RISH INSI	RANCE: SUCCESSE	III. VENDOR SHALL	
			RS RISK - ALL RI		
9.5			OF THE AMOUNT C		
					·
	(XX) BONDS:	FIVE PERCE	NT (5%) OF THE T	OTAL AMOUNT OF	
	THE BID PAYA	BLE TO THE	STATE OF WEST VI	RGINIA, SHALL BE	
	SUBMITTED WI	TH EACH BIL	AS A BID BOND.	THE SUCCESSFUL	
			SH A PERFORMANCE		
			OF THE AMOUNT OF N THE FORM OF A		
			REDIT, OR BOND F		
			AUTHORIZED TO DO		
4.15	STATE OF WES'	<i>1</i>	1	EDIT SUBMITTED	
		1 1	ONLY BE ALLOWED		
	UNDER \$100,0		AL OR BUSINESS C		
SIGNATURE		SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO TELEPHONE	NDITIONS DATE	
147			I believed 1 1 W/ Via	DATE	
TITLE		FEIN		ADDRESS CHANGE	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE
3.0	WEN DECDONDING	TO DECLINEE	RT NAME AND ADDRESS	IN CDACE ABOVE LABEL	ED 'VENDOD'



MODEMA

CHARLESTON WV

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

25322

# Request for Quotation

GSD116463

PAGE 5

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

\*709043152 304-346-0546 ELCO MECHANICAL CONTRACTORS PO BOX 349

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION
GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION
JOBSITE
SEE SPECIFICATIONS

304-558-2317

DATE PRIN	ren	IMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	FOB	FREIGHTTERMS
000100000000000000000000000000000000000		INIO OF SALE	SHEWA	ГОВ	FREIGHTERING
07/07/ BID OPENING DATE:	08/18/	2011	תדם	DPENING TIME 01	. 2 O DM
LINE	QUANTITY	LION CAT	ITEM:NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
		NO.			
			THE 5% BID BOND	PERFORMANCE	
	BOND, OR LABO	PR AND MATI	RIAL BOND.		
	/ \ NAN TATOUTARY	I TOND	3 mm (0) 1173 D	MA TAYORDANA DOLLA	
			STEM WILL BE A I	MAINTENANCE BOND	
	THE SUCCESSF		DIEM MIDD BE W	KEQUIKEMENI OF	
			,		
	REV. 11/00				
e a la companya di santa di s	EXHIBIT 7				
	DOMESTIC ALID	TNIIM CI.AG	 \$S & STEEL IN PUB	RITC WODICC	
	PROJECTS	TINOPI, GLIAL	D & DIED IN FO	DITC WORKS	
	N ACCORDANCI	k WITH WEST	VIRGINIA CODE 5	-19-1 ET.,	
			R CONSTRUCTION,		e
	ALTERATION, I	PEPAIR, IMI	ROVEMENT OR MAIN	TENANCE OF	47 .
			COST IS MORE THE CO		
			ERE MORE THAN 1		
				PT ONLY ALUMINUM	
(	LASS, OR STI	EL PRODUCI	S PRODUCED IN TH	E UNITED STATES.	
	N ADDITION,	ITEMS OF N	ACHINERY OR EQUI	PMENT PURCHASED	·
	FOR USE AT TH	E SITE OF	PUBLIC WORKS SHA	LL BE MADE OF	
			S OR STEEL, UNLE N \$50,000 OR LES		
			D IN PUBLIC WORK		
			GLASS OR STEEL I		i I
				RODUCTS IS FOUND	·
			CH COST IS UNREA THE BID PRICE E	SONABLE IF IT IS	
1			TIC ALUMINUM, GI		
1			OR PRODUCED IN		
		AREA", AS	DEFINED BY THE	UNITED STATES	
			VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO TELEPHONE		
SIGNATURE			TELEPHONE	DATE	
TITLE	F	EIN		ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE
110	EN DEODONIDANO	TO DEC INCED	TAINAL AND ADDDESS	IN ODAGE ADOME LABELE	D NENDOD!



PO BOX 349

CHARLESTON WV

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

25322

WHICH THE CONTRACT IS ISSUED.

FEIN

SIGNATURE

TITLE

ELCO MECHANICAL CONTRACTORS

304-346-0546

## Request for Quotation

GSD116463

P	AGE
	6

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

RRISTA FERRELL

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION
GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION
JOBSITE
SEE SPECIFICATIONS

•			304-	558-2317
07/07/2011 BID OPENING DATE: 00/10	ERMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	F.O.B	FREIGHT TERMS
LINE QUANTITY	/2011 UOP CAT NO	BID Q	PENING TIME 01. UNIT PRICE	3 O PM AMOUNT
ONLY IF DOM	OF LABOR, FOREI ESTIC PRODUCTS THE FOREIGN MAI	ARE 30% OR MO		2 1 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2
PROVISIONS, DETERMINES ALUMINUM, G THAN THE LO	THE AWARD OF THE SPENDING OF THAT THERE EXIS LASS OR STEEL T WEST BID DONEST REQUEST, IN WRI	OFFICER OF THE STS A BID FOR S THAT IS REASON TIC PRODUCTS, "	SPENDING UNIT LIKE FOREIGN ABLE AND LOWER THE SPENDING	
REDUCTION I		D FOR SUCH DO	MESTIC PRODUCTS. IF THEY ARE	
EXHIBIT 9				
NOTICE FOR PROJECT ADD	ISSUANCE & ACKN ENDA	OWLEDGEMENT O	F CONSTRUCTION	
TO ABIDE BY	CT/ENGINEER AND THE FOLLOWING N PROJECT ADDEN	SCHEDULE IN I		
AND A LIST ( AND SPECIFIC AND LIST SHA FURCHASING I	OF ALL PARTIES CATIONS FOR THE ALL BE FORWARDE	THAT HAVE PROPERTY THIS DESCRIPTION THE BUYER ARCHITECT/ENG	E ADDENDUM R IN THE STATE INEER SHALL ALSO	

TELEPHONE

EXTEND THE BID

**ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE** 

THE BUYER SHALL SEND THE ADDENDUM TO ALL

INTERESTED PARTIES AND, IF NECESSARY, EXTENI SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS



PO BOX 349

CHARLESTON WV

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

25322

ELCO MECHANICAL CONTRACTORS

304-346-0546

## Request for Quotation

GSD116463

600	P/	١G١	
			_

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

KRISTA FERRELL

304-558-25
DEPARTMENT

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION
GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION
JOBSITE
SEE SPECIFICATIONS

304-558-2317

FREIGHT TERMS DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA 07/07/2011 BID OPENING DATE: 08/18/2011 BID OPENING TIME 30 PM AMOUNT UOP ITEM NUMBER LINE QUANTITY ΦΡΈΝΙΝG DATE ANYADDENDUM SHOULD BE RECEIVED BY THE FOURTEEN (14) DAYS PRIOR TO THE BID BUYER WITHIN **OPENING DATE** ALL ADDENDA \$HOULD BE FORMALLY ACKNOWLEDGED BY ALL BIDDERS AND SUBMITTED TO THE STATE PURCHASING THE SAME REGULATIONS DIVISION. RULES AND THAT APPLY TO THE **ORIGINAL** BIDDING DOCUMENT \$HALL ALSO APPLY TO AN ADDENDUM DOCUMENT. THE ONLY #EXCEPTION MAY BE FOR AN ADDENDUM THAT IS ISSUED FOR THE \$OLE PURPOSE OF CHANGING A BID OPENING TIME AND/OR DATE. REV. 11/96 EXHIBIT 10 ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE RECEIPT OF THE FOLLOWING CHECKED ADDENDUM(S) AND HAVE MADE THE NECESSARY REVISIONS TO MY PROPOSAL, |PLANS AND OR SPECIFICATION, ETC. ADDENDUM NOS PMED 7/18/11 NO. 1 DATES 8/2/1 NO. NO. 3 NO. 4 NO. 5 SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS DATE SIGNATURE FEIN **ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE** 



MODZEN

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

# Request for Quotation

GSD116463

PAGE 8

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

KRISTA FERRELL 804-558-2596

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION
GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION
JOBSITE
SEE SPECIFICATIONS

304-558-2317

\*709043152 304-346-0546 ELCO MECHANICAL CONTRACTORS PO BOX 349

CHARLESTON WV 25322

DATE PRIN	TED STE	RMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	FOB	FREIGHT TERMS
07/07/:	2011				
BID OPENING DATE:			BID (	OPENING TIME 01	30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAT	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
	I UNDERSTANI	THAT FAIL	JRE TO CONFIRM TH	E RECEIPT OF THE	
		1 1	SE FOR REJECTION		35 1 1 1
	TENDOD MICH	di Eadiy int		ל גרווווווו	
			DERSTAND THAT ANY ASSUMED TO BE MA		* .
	φRAL DISCUSS	ston htld b	TWEEN VENDOR'S	REPRESENTATIVES	
			IS NOT BINDING		
		1	VRITING AND ADDEI FFICIAL ADDENDUM		
	1 1/	7 1 2	T TOTAL TEDULED	ID DINDING:	
Section 1	The state of the s				
	· · · · · · // .Q	wally of	/sic	NATURE	
Harmon Const.	FLCO M	achanical (	FONTERCTORS CON	IPANY	
		_ / /			
		8/18/.	10 <i>![</i>	ľE	
	REV. 11/96	'  '			4
		COMPRAC	ORS LICENSE		
	** :	CONTRAC	ORD LICENSE	•	
	1 T	• 1	E 21-11-2 REQUIF		
			FORM CONTRACTING THE WEST VIRG		
			WERED TO ISSUE		
] :	LICENSE. AF	PLICATIONS	FOR A CONTRACTOR	S LICENSE MAY BE	
			WEST VIRGINIA DI		
1			NG 3, ROOM 319, ) 558-7890.	CHARLESTON, WV	
					·
			E 21-11-11 REQUI		·
	ROSPECTIVE LICENSE NUME		NCLUDE THE CONTE	ACTORS	
•		7 7 7			
I	IDDER TO CO		   VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO	 NOITIONS	
SIGNATURE		oet K.	TELEPHONE	DATE	
TITLE		FEIN		ADDRESS CHANCES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE
	•			ADDRESS CHANGES	- IO DE NOIED ADOVE



PO BOX 349

CHARLESTON WV

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

25322

ELCO MECHANICAL CONTRACTORS

304-346-0546

# Request for Quotation

SH-PTO

GSD116463

	PA	IGE
,		
		a

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION JOBSITE SEE SPECIFICATIONS

304-558-2317

· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·						
DATE PRIN		ERMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	FOB	FREIGHTTERMS	
07/07/		/0077				
LINE	08/18,	TUOP CAT	TEM NUMBER	OPENING TIME UNIT PRICE	01:30PM AMOUNT	
FINE	QDANIIII	NO NO	TILIVINOVIDER	GNITTHOL	AWGGNI	
2 4 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2						
(	CONTRACTORS	NAME:	LCO MECHANICA	L CONTRACTORS	?	
	ONTRACTORS	LICENSE NO				
		ir contract	WILL BE REQUIRED ORS LICENSE PRIOF PACT		OF	
		AF	PLICABLE LAW			
, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	ND REGULAT:	IONS, AND I FOR QUOTA THE SOLE A	TE CODE, PURCHASING PROPERTY OF THE CODE, PURCHASING PROPERTY OF THE CODE OF T	OVIDED IN THE PURCHASING	ΣE	
I I	NY OTHER SO R ALTERS TH	OURCE, VERB HE INFORMAT	ED IN SPECIFICATI FAL OR WRITTEN, WE TON PROVIDED FROM PARAGRAPH IS VOI	ICH CONTRADICT	rs	
I	OR BANKRUPT	CCY PROTECT LL AND VOID	ENT THE VENDOR/CO TION, THE STATE MA , AND TERMINATE S	Y DEEM THE		
F	EV. 5/2009					
		NO	TICE			
I	SIGNED BII	MUST BE S	UBMITTED TO:			
	DEPARTM	IENT OF ADM	INISTRATION			
SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS						
SIGNATURE			TELEPHONE	<u></u>	DATE	
TITLE	·	FEIN		ADDRESS CHA	NGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE	



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

# Request for Quotation

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

KRISTA FERRELL

104-558-2596 \*709043152 304-346-0546 ELCO MECHANICAL CONTRACTORS DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION PO BOX 349 GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION **JOBSITE** SEE SPECIFICATIONS CHARLESTON WV 25322 304-558-2317

DATE PRINTED	TE	RMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	F.O.B	FREIGHT TERMS
07/07/201	1				
BID OPENING DATE:	08/18/		BID (	PENING TIME 01	30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAT	ITEM NUMBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
	DIIDCH'A C	ING DIVISI	DVI		
	BUILDING		ΨIV		
		3	TREET, EAST		
	CHARLES'	TON, WV 2	\$305-0130		A .
eta di la					
क्रम	RID GHOIII		THIS INFORMATION	ON THE EACE OF	
			MAY NOT BE CONS		
	-				
\$EA	LED BID				
77.77.7	ED.		KDIGMA HEDDELI	ETT B 01	
BUY	ER:		KRISTA FERRELL-	FILE 21	
REQ	. NO.:		GSD116463		
HTD.	OPENING I	патк.	08/18/2011		
		1	007 107 2011		
BID	OPENING :	TIME:	1:30 PM		\$.
PLE	ASE PROVII	E A FAX N	MBER IN CASE IT	IS NECESSARY	
10	CONTACT Y	du redardi:	NG YOUR BID:		
			304-346-0548		·
			ME OF PERSON TO	CONTACT	
don	CERNING TI	HIS QUOTE:			
		]	Konalo L Kind	5	
			7	(	
SIGNATURE		SEE:RI	EVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO	NDITIONS DATE	
TITLE		EIN			S TO BE NOTED ABOVE

# REQUEST FOR QUOTATION #GSD116463 CAMPUS STEAM ISOLATION VALVES WY STATE CAPITOL COMPLEX

Location:

West Virginia State Capitol Complex

1900 Kanawha Blvd, East

Charleston, West Virginia 25305

For:

State of West Virginia General Services Division 1900 Kanawha Boulevard, East Charleston, West Virginia 25305

All inquiries for specification clarification shall be addressed to:

Krista Ferrell, Buyer Supervisor

Purchasing Division P. O. Box 50130

Charleston, West Virginia 25305-0130

Telephone: (304) 558-2596

Fax: (304) 558-4115 Krista.S.Ferrell@wv.gov

The Acquisition and Contract Administration Section of the Purchasing Division "State" for the West Virginia General Services Division is soliciting quotations to remove and replace three (3) manholes serving the high pressure steam distribution system, including all accourtement and accessories, to be located at the three distinct locations on the Capitol Complex, located at 1900 Kanawha Blvd, East in Charleston, West Virginia. This document is intended to supplement information provided in the standard "Request for Quotation" and "General Terms and Conditions" issued by the Purchasing Division for this project. Contractors should carefully review all documents.

#### **Mandatory Pre-Bid Meeting:**

A mandatory pre-bid conference will be held on Thursday, July 21, 2011, at 10:00 am. Contractors attending the meeting shall assemble at the Engineering Section Conference Room at 103 Michigan Avenue (south of Washington Street). No parking is provided for attendees by the Agency. See Purchasing Division Request for Quotation for additional information.

Campus Steam Valves Project No. GSD 116463

#### Scope of Work:

The work includes, but is not limited to, removing and properly disposing of three concrete manholes and bases equipped with high pressure steam valves, piping and accessories and replacing them with two pre-fabricated steel manholes provided with steam and condensate shut-off valves, piping, trap assemblies, anchor bases and other accessories as designed, intended and described in the construction documents and other related work for the completion of this project.

Work shall be conducted as a single project. 72 hours after award of the Contract the Contractor shall submit a schedule showing the commencement and completion dates for each proposed area or subsystem. The schedule shall be reviewed and approved by the Agency prior to commencement of the work. Coordinate the schedule around Agency's work requirements.

The Contractor shall furnish all materials, labor, and equipment necessary to complete all work as indicated by these specifications. The Contractor shall furnish any incidental work, materials, labor and equipment that are necessary to complete the work, even if such incidental work is not explicitly included in the contract documents.

Any equipment contracted for prior to issuance of the signed purchase order and written Notice to Proceed letter shall be at the Bidder's risk.

#### **Documents:**

This Request for Quotations also incorporates the attached documents:

- 1. The WV Purchasing Division "Request for Quotation" and "General Terms and Conditions".
- 2. Drawings:
  - Attachment 1: GSD116463 M1 Attachment 2: GSD116463 M2
- 3. Attachment 4: GSD116463 Bid Form

#### **Contract Period:**

The Contract shall be completed within 365 calendar days from the issuance of the written Notice to Proceed. In accordance with the West Virginia State Code 5A-3-4(8), Contractor agrees that liquidated damages shall be imposed at the rate of \$1,000.00 per day for failure to complete the project within the contract period. This clause shall in no way be considered exclusive and shall not limit the State or Agency's right to pursue any other additional remedy to which the State or Agency may have legal cause for action including further damages against the Contractor.

#### **Definitions**:

- A. "Agency", as herein stated, shall mean The Department of Administration, General Services Division.
- B. "Contractor", as herein stated, shall mean the vendor or service organization contracted by these specifications.
- C. "The Contract", as herein stated, shall mean the agreement between the Owner and the Contractor to provide the services as herein specified.
- D. "Agency Representative", as herein stated, shall be defined as that person so designated by the Director of the General Services Division.
- E. "Architect/Engineer", as herein stated in these Contract Documents shall refer to the General Services Division.

#### Payment:

Upon completion of the Contract, the Contractor shall submit one invoice. The invoice shall be signed in blue ink. Deliver invoice to:

General Services Division Attn: Business Manager 1900 Kanawha Blvd. East Building 1, Room MB-68 Charleston, West Virginia 25305

All work shall be inspected and approved prior to payment. Contractor shall submit certified payrolls with the invoice.

#### **General Conditions:**

- 1. The Contractor shall procure all necessary permits and licenses to comply with all applicable laws, Federal, State, or municipal, along with all regulations, and ordinances of any regulating body.
- 2. The Contractor shall pay any applicable sales, use, or personal property taxes, arising out of this Contract and the transactions contemplated thereby. Any other taxes levied upon this Contract, the transaction, or the equipment, or services delivered pursuant hereto shall be borne by the Contractor. It is clearly understood that the State of West Virginia is exempt from any taxes regarding performance of the scope of work of this Contract.
- 3. Contractor shall be responsible for parts and materials as follows:
  - a) The Contractor shall supply all tools, tool accessories, personal safety equipment and supplies necessary to execute the responsibilities of this Contract.
  - b) Contractor shall furnish a warranty of a minimum twelve (12) months for labor and

materials, or the manufacturer's warranty for materials, whichever is longer.

#### Bonds and Insurance:

Refer to Purchasing Division's 'Request for Quotation' for requirements on bonding; insurance; wage rates; "Foreign made aluminum, glass and steel in Public Works Projects", and other project requirements.

#### Submittals:

All submittals for this project shall be reviewed and approved by the General Services Division Architectural/Engineering Section.

#### **Project Closeout**:

- 1. Closeout documents, including marked-up shop drawings shall be submitted in bound format prior to final application payment.
- 2. Final cleanup shall be completed prior to final acceptance.
- 3. The Contractor shall submit As-Built Drawings and record documents.
- The Contractor shall submit "Affidavit of Payment of Debts and Claims."

#### **Final Inspection**:

The final inspection will be conducted by a Project Manager from the General Services Division, Architectural / Engineering Section.

Work found to be in accordance with the Contract Documents will be accepted as complete for final acceptance. Unacceptable work, or work not in accordance with the Contract Documents shall be removed, replaced, changed or cleaned as required to meet requirements of Contract Documents prior to final acceptance. Final acceptance does not waive or release Contractor to conform to the Contract Documents.

Final payment shall not be made until all work is finally accepted.

#### **Limits of Work**

Work areas will be limited to those spaces required for access to the Loading Dock doors.

Some interior space may be utilized for temporary (overnight) storage of equipment and tools. Coordinate storage needs with the GSD Building Manager.

Agency facilities shall remain in use during this contract. Contractor shall work with the Building Manager and Protective Services to coordinate the temporary access to work areas and otherwise provide for the Contractor needs to complete work. Contractor shall minimize disruption to Capitol work areas and loading dock access.

Campus Steam Valves Project No. GSD 116463

#### **Use of Facilities**

Contractor shall be permitted reasonable use of building utilities including power, water and sanitary sewage disposal as required for conducting the work. The Contractor shall coordinate the location of service connections or use of receptacle with the building manager to avoid overloading existing circuits.

#### **Contractor Schedule:**

The Contractor shall provide overall project schedule within seventy-two (72) hours of Notice to Proceed.

The Contractor shall provide a proposed construction schedule indicating areas to be worked. Where coordination or disruption of occupants may be required, provide at least one week's advance notice prior to conducting work in those areas. Adhere to schedule provided and coordinate with through Project Manager.

#### Waste Removal

Contractor shall make arrangements for the collection and disposal of Contractor's waste and construction related debris. Debris shall be removed on a daily basis.

#### **Contractor Visitor Badges**

The Capitol Campus is a semi-secure facility. The Contractor shall provide a list of all personnel working on this project within seventy-two (72) hours of Notice to Proceed.

This list shall include a copy of a valid driver's license or other legal identification and include date of birth. All proposed workers may be subjected to a criminal history / driver's license background check prior to being permitted to work in state buildings. Workers shall carry valid Contractor Photo ID Badges to be worn when working in the building. Under no circumstances shall a worker be assigned to this project without the validation first being submitted to the General Services Division and approval given.

#### Work Restrictions:

Work shall be generally performed inside the existing building during normal business working hours of 7:00 am to 5:00 pm, Monday through Friday, except state recognized holidays.

This is a non-smoking building: Smoking is not permitted within the building or near entrances, operable windows or outdoor air intakes.

#### **Parking**

No parking is available on the project site. Parking in non-designated areas is not permitted. A limited number of spaces will be allocated for contractors vehicles near the project site. Parking for Contractor's personnel will be available in the designated contractor's parking area near

Campus Steam Valves Project No. GSD 116463

Laidley Field. Provisions will be made for locating refuse dumpsters if required by the project. Use of loading dock areas for parking is strictly prohibited.

With prior approval, contractor's vehicles may be brought on-site for loading & unloading or to provide equipment necessary for conducting the work. Vehicles not necessary for conduct of work shall be removed from site within one-half hour.

#### **Building Access**

The site is available from 7:00 am to 5:00 pm. Extended work hours may be acceptable if approved by the Agency. This building is a semi-secure location. Access to the building shall be coordinated with the Agency. Contractor shall not leave open doors unattended and shall close doors when not in use.

#### Codes:

All work is to be performed in compliance with applicable Federal and State codes including but not limited to the International Building Code, International Mechanical Code, Life Safety Code, NEC, OSHA,UL, ANSI, ASME and related standards.

#### Safety:

Perform all work in compliance with applicable safety regulations. Work shall be subject to verification and inspection by Agency Safety representatives. Such verification shall not relieve the Contractor from meeting all applicable safety regulations and inspection by other agencies.

The Contractor shall notify Agency if suspected hazardous materials are encountered. Any areas requiring abatement will be provided by the Agency under a separate contract.

#### **Hot Work Permit:**

The Contractor shall obtain Agency's permission prior to performing any work that requires an open flame, creates sparks, use's equipment that creates combustible temperatures, or performs any work that could result in a fire hazard. Agency will review work area and issue a 'Hot Work Permit' prior to Contractor commencing work. Note that the Contractor must take proper precautions and may be required to provide a Fire Watch as a condition of the permit.

#### Workmanship:

The Contractor shall complete all work in a neat and workmanlike manner. All work shall be done using new materials in a manner that meets commercial quality standards. Work shall be neat, true, plumb and square, as applicable. Contractor shall verify all dimensions.

# GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION Campus Steam Isolation Valves WV State Capitol Complex BID OR PROPOSAL

ELCO MECHANICAL CONTRACTORS  NAME OF BIDDER
P.O.Box 349 CHARLESTON, WV 25322 ADDRESS OF BIDDER
304-346-0546 PHONE NUMBER
WV002087 wv contractor's license number
e undersigned, having examined the site and being familiar with

We, the undersigned, having examined the site and being familiar with the local conditions affecting the cost of the work and also being familiar with the general conditions to bidders, drawings, and specifications, hereby propose to furnish all materials, equipment, and labor to complete all work in a workmanlike manner, as described in the Bidding Documents.

**BASE BID:** All labor, materials and equipment to perform work as stipulated in the Bidding Documents.

**BASE BID AMOUNT** to remove and replace three (3) manholes serving the high pressure steam distribution system, including all accoutrement and accessories:

Everthunded Some France Robert Delles	(\$ 877,000.0b	)
(Total to be written in figures and words.)	,	

The Bidder, if successful and awarded the contract, agrees that all work is to be complete within 365 consecutive calendar days following issuance of the OWNER'S written notice to proceed. For each calendar day of delay in achieving completion, the Contractor shall be liable for, and shall pay the OWNER liquidated damages in the amount of \$1000.00 per day.

No work shall be performed prior to receipt of a signed Purchase Order and Notice to Proceed issued by the Owner. Any materials contracted for prior to the receipt of the OWNER'S written Notice to Proceed shall be at the Bidder's risk.

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED:
DATE: 08/18/2011
WV VENDOR, NUMBER: 709043152
BY: Signature in ink)
TITLE: PESSON
FIRM NAME: ELCO MECHANICAL CONTRACTORS
ADDRESS: P.O. Box 349
CITY/STATE/ZIP: CHARLESTON, WV 253ZZ
CONTACT PERSON: RONALD L KING
CONTACT PHONE: 304-346-0546
CONTACT FAX: 304 - 346 - 0548
CONTACT EMAIL: ROHALYKING @ SUDDENLINKMAIL. COM



# State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

STATE OF NEST WRIGHTA					
COUNTY OF KANAWINA, TO-WIT:					
I, Ronklo King, after being first duly sworn, depose and state as follows:					
1. I am an employee of Elco Mechanical Contractors; and, (Company Name)					
2. I do hereby attest that Elco MECHANICAL CONTRACTORS (Company Name)					
maintains a valid written drug free workplace policy and that such policy is in compliance with <b>West Virginia Code</b> §21-1D-5.					
The above statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury.					
ELCO MECHANICAL CONTRACTORS (Company Name)					
(Company Name)					
By: forely f					
Title: Project HANAGER					
Date:08/18/2011					
Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me this 10 th day of August 2011.					
By Comprission Cofferal Shart 30 - 2014  NOTARY PUBLIC OFFERAL SHART 30 - 2014					
NOTARY PUBLIC OFFICIAL BOWLES CHARLOTTE A. BOWLES State of West Virginia State of West Virginia Eleo Mechanical Contractors Eleo Mechanical Contractors Eleo Mechanical Contractors					
Charleston, WV 29322 My Commission Expires Mar. 30, 2014 (Notary Public)					

THIS AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH THE BID IN ORDER TO COMPLY WITH WV CODE PROVISIONS. FAILURE TO INCLUDE THE AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID.

Rev March 2009

#### **BID BOND**

	KNOW ALL MEN BY THES	E PRESENTS, That v	ve, the undersigned, Elco Mechanical Contractors, Inc.
of			N 25311 as Principal, and Fidelity and Deposit Company of Maryland
of	Schaumburg	,Illinois	, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of
Ma	aryland with its principal o	ffice in the City of	Schaumburg , as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the State
of We	est Virginia, as Obligee, in the p	enal sum of Five Per	rcent (5%) of Amount Bid (\$) for the payment of which,
well a	ind truly to be made, we jointly	and severally bind our	selves, our heirs, administrators, executors, successors and assigns.
	The Condition of the above	obligation is such that	t whereas the Principal has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the
Depa	rtment of Administration a certa	iin bid or proposal, alta	ached hereto and made a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for
Stea	m Isolation Valves/Manhol	e Replacement Pro	ject,
State	e Capitol Complex, Charles	ston, West Virginia (	(GSD116463)
	NOW THEREFORE,		
hereto	and shall furnish any other bo	epted and the Principal ands and insurance rec	I shall enter into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal attached quired by the bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the
agree force	ment created by the acceptance	e of said bid, then this erstood and agreed tha	s obligation shalt be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in full at the liability of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event,
	The Surety, for the value re mpaired or affected by any exte notice of any such extension.	ceived, hereby stipular ension of the time withi	tes and agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no in which the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby
	IN WITNESS WHEREOF, F	Principal and Surety ha	ave hereunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations
have (			nd these presents to be signed by their proper officers, this
181		2011 .	
	•		
Princi	pal Corporate Seal		Elco Mechanical Contractors, Inc.
			(Mainte III-micipal)
			By Compared to President or
			Vice President or Vice President)
			PCC: CEN
			(Tille)
Surety	y Corporate Seal		Fidelity and Deposit Company of Maryland
			(Name of Surely)
			$\Lambda$ , $\Lambda$
			By: Dang T. Price
			Donna J. Price Attorney-in-Fact
			Licensed West Virginia Resident Agent

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Corporate seals must be affixed, and a power of attorney must be attached.

### Power of Attorney FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, a corporation of the State of Maryland, by FRANK E. MARTIN JR., Vice President, and GREGORY E. MURRAY, Assistant Secretary, in pursuance of authority granted by Article VI, Section 2, of the By-Laws of said Company, which are set forth on the reverse side hereof and are hereby certified to be in full force and effect on the date hereof does hereby nominate, constitute and appoint Andrew K. TEETER, Janis K. PEACOCK, Kimberly D. MULES, Douglas P. TAYLOR, Donna J. PRICE and Pamela V. LANHAM, all of Charleston, West Virginia, EACH its true and varied agent and Attorney-in-Fact, to make, execute, seal and deliver, for, and on its before a surface of these presents, shall be as binding upon said undertakings, and the execution of such bonds of undertakings in pursuance of these presents, shall be as binding upon said Company, as fully and amply, to all ments and purposes, as in they had been duly executed and acknowledged by the regularly elected officers of the Company at its office in Baltimore, Md., in their own proper persons. This power of attorney revokes that issued in behalf of Andrew K. TEETER, Janis K. PEACOCK, Kimberly L. MILES, Douglas P. TAYLOR, Donna J. PRICE, dated July B. 2014.

The said Assistant Secretary does hereby certify that the extract set forth on the reverse side hereof is a true copy of Article VI, Section 2. of the By-Laws of said Company, and is now in force.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said Vice-President and Assistant Secretary have hereunto subscribed their names and affixed the Corporate Seal of the said FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, this 11th day of November, A.D. 2004.

ATTEST:

FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND



Gregory E. Murray Assistant Secretary

Gregot. Muny

Frank E. Martin s

Vice President

State of Maryland City of Baltimore ss:

On this 11th day of November, A.D. 2004, before the subscriber, a Notary Public of the State of Maryland, duly commissioned and qualified, came FRANK E. MARTIN JR., Vice President, and GREGORY E. MURRAY, Assistant Secretary of the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, to me personally known to be the individuals and officers described in and who executed the preceding instrument, and they each acknowledged the execution of the same, and being by me duly sworn, severally and each for himself deposeth and saith, that they are the said officers of the Company aforesaid, and that the seal affixed to the preceding instrument is the Corporate Seal of said Company, and that the said Corporate Seal and their signatures as such officers were duly affixed and subscribed to the said instrument by the authority and direction of the said Corporation.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my Official Seal the day and year first above written.

Maria D. Adamski

Notary Public

My Commission Expires: July 8, 2011

naria D. adams

	,	 - T - O
DEO No		
RFQ No.	-	

## STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

#### **PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT**

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

#### **DEFINITIONS:**

WITNESS THE FOLLOWING SIGNATURE

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Debtor" means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions. "Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law; or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more counties or municipalities. "Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

**EXCEPTION:** The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (**West Virginia Code** §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor affirms and acknowledges the information in this affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

# Vendor's Name: ELCO MECHANICAL CONTRACTORS Authorized Signature: Wormled Y Date: 8/18/2011 State of West Virgania , to-wit: Taken, subscribed, and sworn to before me this 18<sup>th</sup> day of August , 2011. My Commission expires 3 30 , 2014. AFFIX SEAL HERE NOTARY PUBLIC CHARLOTTE A. BOWLES State of West Virginia Eloo Mechanical Contractors PO. Box 349 342 My Commission Expires Mar 30, 2014